
åffi{}ffdy 
Portland, Oregon 

FINANTCIAL IMPACT and P[]BI,IC NVOLVEMENT STATEMBNT
 
For Council Action ftems
 

(Delivel ori I ro lri ial Pl Di 
1. Name of Initiator 2. Telephone No. 3. Bureau/Office/Dept. 
Kim Garcia (s03) 823-0163 Police Fiscal Services 

4a. To be filed (date): 4b. Calendar (Check One) 5. Date Submitted to 
Commissioner's office 

March 13,2013 Regular Consent 4/5ths and FPD Budget Analysr:XNT March 13,2013 

6a. Financial Impact Section: 6b. Public Involvement Section: 
X Financial impact section completed X Public involvement section completed 

1) Legislation Title:
* Amend a contract between the City and Cascadia Behavioral HealthcaÍe, Inc. to increase the
 
contract value to provide for additional staffìng (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 3000251g)
 

2) Purpose of the Proposed Legislation: The authorization of this contr-act amendment will

allow Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare, Inc. to provide two additional Qualified Mental Health
 
Professionals in partnership with the Porlland Police Bureau Behavioral Health Unit. This
 
partnership places Qualified Mental Health Professionals with unif'ormed police offìcers in a

patrol car to provide on-scene mental health assessment and evaluation. It also provides linkage

to social service resources and uses the Raintree database to identify and fbllow up ,iih

individuals who are generating frequent police contact due to a mental health or emotional crisis.
 

3) Which area(s) of the city are affected by this Council item? (Check all that apply-areas
 
are based on formal neighborhood coalition boundaries)?


X City-wide/Regional I Northeast J Northwest tr Norlh
J Central Norlheast n Southeast I Southwest I East
! Central City 
I Internal City Govelnment Services 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

4) Rcvenue: Will this legislation generate or reduce current or future revenue coming to
 
the Cify? If so, by how much? If so, please identify the source.
 

This legislation will not generate or recluce current or future revenue coming to the City. 

5) Bxpense: What are the costs to the City related to this legislation? \ilhat is the source of
funding for the expense? (Please include cosÍs in the curreit fiscal year as well as costs in 
future years. If the action is related to a grant or contract please inclyde the local contrib,tion 
or match required. If there i,s a project estimate, please identify the level of conJidence.) 

Version effective July 1, 201I 



å&5#d, 
The contract amendment is funded through funding of $40,881, which was appïoved by the
city council during the FY 2012-13 winter Budget Monitoring process. 

6) Staffing Requirements: 

' Will any positions be created, eliminated or re-classified in the current year as a 
result of this legislation? (If new positions are created please inclu¿e whethei they will 
be part-time, Jull-time, limited term, or permanent positions. If the position is limitecl 
term please indicate the end of the term.) 

No positions will be created, eliminated or re-classified in the current yeal. as a result of this 
legislation. 

o Will positions be created or eliminated infuture yesrs as a result of this legislation? 

No positions will be created or eliminated in future years as a result of this legislation. 

(Complete thefollowing section only if øn ømendment to the budget is proposed.) 

7) Change in Appropriations (If the accompanying ordinance amends the bttdget please reflect 
the dollar amot'tnt to be appropriated by this legislation. Incltde rhe appropriate cost elements 
that are to be loaded by accotmting. Indicate "new" in Fund Center colrmi if new center needs 
to be created. Use additional space iJ'needed.) 

Fund X'und Commitment Functional Funded Grant Sponsored Amount 
Center Item Area Prosram Prosram 

[Proceed to Public Involvement section REeUIRED as of July l,z0ll]-

Version effective July l, 2011 



å85S43
 
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 

8) 'Was public involvement included in the development of this Council item (e.g.
ordinance, resolution, or report)? Please check the appropriate box below:
 

n YES: Please proceed to euestion #9.
 
X NO: Please, explain why below; and proceed to euestion #10.
 

This particular agreement is based on a sole-source procurement, justihed by the fact that 
Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare, Inc. is the only provider in the area with access to the Raintree 
database. This database is critical to the success of the Crisis Intervention Mobile Response
Unit. Due to the nature of a sole-source agreement, no further public involvement was sought. 

9) If íYES," please answer the following questions: 

a) What impacts are anticipated in the communify from this proposed Council 
item? 

b) Which community and business groups, under-represented groups,
organizations, external government entities, and other interested parties were 
involved in this effort, and when and how were they invorved? 

c) How did public involvement shape the outcome of this Council item? 

d) Who designed and implemented the public involvement related to this Council 
item? 

e) Primary contact for more information on this public involvement process (name,
title, phone, email): 

10) Is any future public involvement anticipated or necessary for this Council item? please 
describe why or why not. 

For the reasons identified in item eight, above, the bureau deems this a routine and non­
contloversial item that would not require future public involvement. 

.l!/'ìi ( ,w,'ì l, ¡a l" I \ (:iU'' 

MICI{AEL REESE, Chief of Police 

Version effective July 1, 20I l 


